BCP

Council

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee
Date: Thursday, 5 February 2026 at 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Membership:

Chair:
Clir M Le Poidevin

Vice Chair:
ClIr J Clements

Clir C Adams Clir P Cooper Clir S McCormack
Clir J Challinor CliIr B Hitchcock Clir 3 Salmon
Clir A Chapmanlaw ClIr G Martin ClIr P Sidaway

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below.

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MIld=6145

if you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

s @

L >
AIDAN DUNN (%3% .
CHIEF EXECUTIVE DEBAT % E -
28 January 2026 2 s u

BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct
Councillors should act solely
Declaring interests at meetings in terms of the public
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be found in interest

Part 6 of the Council's Constitution. Integrity

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be Councillors must avoid
discussed at the meeting concern your interests placing themselves under

any obligation to people or
organisations that might try
inappropriately to influence
them in their work. They
should not act or take
decisions in order to gain
financial or other material
benefits for themselves,
their family, or their friends.
They must declare and
resolve any interests and
relationships

Objectivity

Council
[...]
rmed At the time of making the decision, be questioned
observer to conclude that there was did the decision maker have a closed :
S A Leadership
areal possibility or a real danger that mind?
the decision maker was biased? Councillors should exhibit
. 4 these principles in their own
: 2 3 = behaviour. They should
If a councillor appears to be biased or to have predetermined their decision, actively promote and

they must NOT participate in the meeting. robustly support the
principles and be willing to
challenge poor behaviour
wherever it occurs

For more information or advice please contact the Monitoring Officer




AGENDA

ltems to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

Apologies

To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

Substitute Members

To receive information on any changes in the membership of the
Committee.

Note — When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.

Declarations of Interests

Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on
15 January 2026.

Public Issues

To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting.

The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on
Wednesday 4 February 2026 [10.00am of the working day before the
meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the
contact details on the front of this
[...]
s on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48
hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided
at the meeting.

The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be
as listed on this agenda sheet.

The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order
at the meeting ifit is considered expedient to do so.

Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning
application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications,
please use the following link:

https://Mmww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning -and-b uilding-control/search-and-
comment-on-planning-applications

Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be
made available.



https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/search-and-comment-on-planning-applications

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main
webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area.
The link is:

https:/Mmww.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

a) 54 Elms Avenue, Poole BH14 8EF 19 - 40
Parkstone ward

P/25/03262/FUL

Demolition of existing property and erection of replacement house
b) 5 Chaddesley Wood Road, Poole BH13 7PN 41 - 68

Canford Cliffs ward

P/25/03299/HOU

Partial demolition of the dwelling to physically separate from no. 5a
Chaddesley Wood Road, erect extensions, and remodel of the existing
dwelling to a contemporary 3 storey dwelling with balconies (as revised
plans received 8" December 2025)

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.


https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx

This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

Agenda ltem 4

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2026 at 10.00 am

Present:-
Clir M Le Poidevin — Chairman
ClIr J Clements — Vice-Chairman

Clr C Adams, Clir A Chapmanlaw, Clir P Cooper, Clir B Hitchcock
and ClIr J Salmon

Apologies
Apologies were received from Clirs Sidaway, McCormack and Challinor.

Substitute Members

There were no substitute members

Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations.

Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2025 were confirmed as
an accurate record.

Public Issues

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the
planning applications as detailed below.

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A — C to these
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published
on 14 January 2026 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes.

86 Churchill Road, Poole BH12 2LU

Newtown and Heatherlands ward
APP/25/00143/F
Convert semi-detached property to an HMO (8 units)

7



82.

—-2_
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 January 2026

Public Representations

Objectors:
« Jacob Tranter
<+ Ben Winter

Applicant/Supporters:
% None registered

Ward Councillors:
«+ ClIr Millie Earl
++ ClIr Sandra Mackrow

RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officers report with a condition that the
applicant was to provide a management plan in relation to noise. Also
with an update to trigger 4 to now read Prior to the property being
broughtinto sui generis use.

Voting: For - 3, Against - 2, Abstain - 2

88 Churchill Road, Poole BH12 2LU

Newtown and Heatherlands ward

APP/25/00144/F

Convert semi-detached property to an HMO (8 units)
Public Representations

Objectors:
« Jacob Tranter
<+ Ben Winter

Applicant/Supporters:
% None registered

Ward Councillors:
<+ ClIr Millie Earl
% ClIr Sandra Mackrow

RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officers report with a condition that the
applicant was to provide a management plan in relation to noise. Also
with an update to trigger 4 to now read Prior to the property being
broughtinto sui generis use.

Voting: For — 3, Against — 0, Abstain - 4



83.

.
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 January 2026

NOTE ON AGENDA ITEMS 6A AND 6B:

Although the case officer combined the applications for 86 and 88 Churchill
Road into one presentation at the meeting, there was an opportunity to
register to speak on each application and the Committee made a decision
on each application. The Chair also declared that both applications were in
her ward.

34 Buccleuch Road, Poole BH13 6LF

Canford Cliffs ward
P/25/02147/FUL

Demolish existing property and erect a block of 13 flats with associated
parking, access and landscaping.

Objectors:
% None registered

Applicant/Supporters:
% Giles Moir

Ward Councillors:
% None registered

RESOLVED to Grant subject to the conditions set out in the agenda
report, the amendments to the conditions set out on the Addendum
Sheet relating to the revised wording of Condition No0.9 and the
addition of Condition No.26; and the replacement of Condition No.14
Which states "No part of the development hereby permitted shall be
carried out other than in accordance with the details and timetable
contained in the approved Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree
Protection Plan from Treecall Consulting Ltd dated 14 November 2025.

Reason: To ensure that trees and their rooting environments are
afforded adequate physical protection during construction”.

The above was agreed with power delegated to the Head of Planning
Operations (including any officer exercising their powers) to alter
and/or add to any such conditions provided any alteration/addition in
the opinion of the Head of Planning (or other relevant nominated
officer) does not go to the core of the decision; together with a deed
pursuant to section 106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended) securing the terms set out in the agenda report with power
delegated to the Head of Planning to agree specific wording provided
such wording in the opinion of the Head of Planning (or other relevant
officer) does not result in a reduction in the terms identified in this
report.

Voting: Unanimous



84.

—4—
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 January 2026

Appeals Report

The Development Management Manager presented a report, a copy of
which had been circulated to each member and a copy of which appears at
Appendix ‘E’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided an
update to the Western Planning Committee on the Local Planning
Authorities Appeal performance over the stated period.

The committee heard that from January to December 2025 there were 181
appeals and 31 were overturned. In December 2025 6 out of the 11
submitted were allowed.

In relation to Matchams Lane the Committee heard that the appeal was
dismissed but costs were awarded against the Council as the officer had
considered matters which were not part of the proposal. The Committee
were reminded that they must only assess what is before them including in
the proposal.

RESOLVED that The planning committee noted the contents of this
report.

The meeting ended at 11.14 am

CHAIRMAN

10



! !gen!a ‘tersnch!edule 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING /
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

1. Introduction

1.1 The following protoc
[...]
ons (including appeal decisions)
Nature conservation



However, issues such as loss of view, or negative effect on the value of
properties are not material considerations.”

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/fags/fag/4/what are material considerations
#:~text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,L. 0ss%200f%20light%20
or%20overshadowing

Note
For the purpose of this protocol:

(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall
include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time
unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning
Committee at any time that both the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning
Committee are unavailable or absent;

(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for
the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in
unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the
Development Management Manager or if also unavailable / absent or that post
is vacant/no longer exists then the next most senior officer in the development
management team (or any of them if more than one) who is first contactable;

(c) reference to ‘ward councillor means a councillor in whose ward the application
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of
the application being considered; and

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23


https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing

Planning Committee

Agenda ltem 6a

BCP

Council

Application Address

54 Elms Avenue Poole BH14 8EF

Proposal

Demolition of existing property and erection of replacement
house

Application Number

P/25/03262/FUL

Applicant Mr and Mrs Yeoman
Agent Mr Giles Moir — CL Planning
Ward and Ward Parkstone ward
Member(s) Clir Crispin Goodall
Clir Emily Harman
Report Status Public
Meeting Date 5 February 2026
Summary of Grant, in accordance with the details set out below for
Recommendation the reasons as set out in the report

Reason for Referral to
Planning Committee

The Local Planning Authority has received more than 20
letters against the proposal.

Case Officer

Babatunde Aregbesola

Is the proposal EIA
Development?

No

Description of Proposal

1. The proposal is seeking planning permission for a replacement dwelling following the
demolition of the existing building.

2. The current proposal is a re-submission following the previous refusal under the planning
reference APP/24/01035/F and subsequently dismissed at appeal.

3. The application under APP/24/01035/F was refused for the following reasons:
1. The proposal, by virtue of its height, size, scale, massing, bulk with site

coverage would make it appear as an unduly prominent and dominant addition
to the street scene that fails to satisfactorily respect the siting, mass and scale

Page 1

19



of properties upon EIms Avenue and Pearce Avenue, so as to have an
acceptable effect upon the character and appearance of the area. The proposal
would have an unacceptable and harmful effect on the external appearance
and character of the local area. As such, itis contrary to Policy PP27 of the
Poole Local Plan. Amongst other things, this requires a good standard of
design in all new developments and states that development will be permitted
that reflects or enhances local patterns of development and neighbouring
buildings in terms of siting, height and scale, bulk and massing, including that of
the roof, and visual impact.

Description of Site and Surroundings

4. The application site is on the south-west side of EIms Avenue, close to the junction with
Pearce Avenue. It backs onto Poole Harbour SSSI. The site is occupied by a detached
house with a detached garage in the front garden. The site is enclosed by tall, rendered
walls and fences, with mature vegetation along the boundaries. The street is residential in
character, dominated by detached houses on similar sized plots, in a variety of designs.
Most homes on the south-west side of the street are positioned set back into the plots on
the cliffs at the harbour's edge and have long front gardens. Large, detached garages and
other outbuildings are a common feature in the street scene.

Relevant Planning History:

APP/17/00857/F — Planning permission was granted for an extension of existing garage to
form a boat and equipment store.

APP/23/00900/F - Demolition of existing property and erection of replacement house.
Refused and dismissed at appeal.

APP/24/01035/F - Demolition of existing property and erection of replacement house
(revised scheme). Refused and dismissed at appeal.

Constraints
e Poole Strategic Flood Risk Area - Residential
e Tree Protection Order

e TPO 73/22001 protects a tree on the site and TPO 75/2001 protects tree in
neighbouring properties, all with individual designations.

Public Sector Equalities Duty

5. In accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010, in considering this proposal due regard
has been had to the need to —

o eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under this Act;

° advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

[...]
ity considerations
e Sustainability considerations
e Impact on trees
e Flood risk
e SAMM/CIL compliance

14.These issues will be considered along with other matters relevant to this proposal below.

Policy context

15.Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that planning
applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan for an area,
except where material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan in this case
comprises the following:

Poole Local Plan (Adopted November 2018)

PP1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development
PP2 Amount and Broad Location of Development

PP27 Design

PP31 Poole’s coast and countryside

PP32 Poole’s Nationally, European and Internationally Important Sites
PP33 Biodiversity and Geodiversity

PP34 Transport strategy

PP35 A Safe, Connected and Accessible Transport Network
PP37 Building Sustainable Homes and Businesses

PP38 Managing flood risk

PP39 Delivering Poole’s Infrastructure

Supplementary Planning Documents

BCP Parking Standards SPD (adopted January 2021)

The Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework 2020-2025 SPD (Adopted March 2020)
The Dorset Heathlands Interim Air Quality Strategy SPD (2020-2025)

Poole Harbour Recreation 2019-2024 (Adopted February 2020)

Nitrogen Reduction in Poole Harbour (Adopted February 2017)

Shoreline Character Areas SPG (Adopted 2004)

16. National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF” / “Framework”) December 2024
Page 4

22



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Planning Assessment

Presumption in favour of sustainable development

At the heart of the NPPF is the presumption in favour of sustainable development. NPPF
paragraph 11 states that in the case of decision making, the presumption in favour of
sustainable development means that where there are no relevant development plan
policies, or the policies which are most important for determining the application are out of
date, planning permission should be granted unless policies in
[...]
earance of the area. It would
comply with Policies PP27 and PP31 of the Poole Local Plan adopted November 2018
(PLP), which altogether requires a good standard of design in all new developments and
preservation of the shoreline character.

Impact on the neighbouring amenity and privacy

The application site is bordered on east and west sides by residential dwellings and backs
onto the sea. The dwellings most likely to be impacted by the development are properties at
No.56 and 62.

The proposal would have a similar height with No.56, but its rear would extend deeper into
the site close to its boundary, resulting in a greater bulk of built form towards no. 56. The
depth of the proposal is similar to that of the previously refused and dismissed on appeal
scheme. However, in light of the presence of a considerable boundary wall and planting
between No.56 and 62, and the character of this row of properties providing development of
depth close to their boundaries, itis not considered that this would be harmfully

overbearing. Furthermore, it would not result in a significant loss of light given the
orientation of No.56 to the south-east. The Inspector raised no concern in that respect.

At present, No.62 benefits from a rear projecting wing that is positioned in proximity to the
application site boundary. Given the presence of this rear wing, and positioning of the rear
of the proposed dwelling further from this boundary than the existing rear wing, the proposal
would not result inany detrimental overbearing impact or overshadowing upon No.62.

Page 8

26



39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

In terms of overlooking, there are windows proposed along the ground floor elevation
serving both habitable/non-habitable rooms facing neighbouring properties. However, views
from these windows would be screened by the 1.8 boundary fence. In addition, the
remaining windows towards the adjacent properties are either secondary windows or serve
non-habitable rooms and can be condit
[...]
ltation responses,
representations and documents submitted by the applicant in respect of the application.

Notes.
This excludes all documents which are considered to contain exempt information for the purposes
of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.

Reference to published works is not included

Case Officer Report Completed
Officer: Babatunde Aregbesola
Date: 19/01/2026

Agreed by: Katie Herrington
Date:28/01/2026

Comment:
Page 14

32



Page 15

33



This page is intentionally left blank

34



P i i i

[ [——

'S4 Eims Avenue Poole Dorset BH14 8EF
Detached House

=

v s ey T

——d N " "

el

[ acr JE——

54 Eims Avenue Poole Dorset BH 14 8EF
Detached House

Fioor Plans 1:200

w o] Pmrar_pazr | w




—

No62

=0 TSR —

IS I T
[ J———

54 Eims Avenue Poole Dorset BH14 86F
Detached House

Northeast,Southwest and Streefcene Elevations

36

st vl
EE  popmmactiovst

E4 Eims Avenua Poole Dorset BH14 8EF
Detoched House

Norhwest ond Southaos: Bevafions

) | T

| PTi47_Pazr 105 | P2

[ P =




! | j
¥ i |
7 - A
NEE Ml A
Pog - i = s
ﬂ[ b X |
J -
No 56 I No 62
K SITE
As Approved
APPI2200TTIF
Po——
=
No.54 No 56
No2
—
<

37

54 Bims Avenue Poole Dorset BH14 BEF
Detached House

The Sar

[T

. e

E=

54 Eims Avenue Poole Dorset BH14 8EF
Detached House

Noriheast, Southwest and Streetscene




38

54 Bims Avenue Poole Dorset BH14 BEF
Detached House

CarTinne Therimin Bars (mrrian nnr Traa OPE




39



40



Agenda Iltem 6b

BCP

Council

Planning Committee

Application Address 5 Chaddesley Wood Road, Poole, BH13 7PN

Proposal Partial demolition of the dwelling to physically separate from no.
5a Chaddesley Wood Road, erect extensions, and remodel of
the existing dwelling to a contemporary 3 storey dwelling with
balconies (as revised plans received 8" December 2025)

Application Number P/25/03299/HOU
Applicant Mr Perkins
Agent Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy

Ward and Ward Member(s) Canford Cliffs

ClIr John Challinor
ClIr Gavin Wright

Report Status Public

Meeting Date 5 February 2026

Summary of Grant in accordance with the details set out below
Recommendation

Reason for Referral to Called in by Councillor John Challinor for the following reasons:

Planning Committee
Negative impact of neighbour's amenity. Another increase in
mass and scale and even greater overbuild of the plot. Too tall.
Developers pushing their luck again.

Case Officer Elisher Brown

Is the proposal EIA No
Development?

Description of Proposal

1. Planning permissionis sought for the ‘Partial demolition of the dwelling to physically separate from
no. 5a Chaddesley Wood Road, erect extensions, and remodel of the existing dwelling to a
contemporary 3 storey dwelling with balconies as per the revised plans received 8 December 2025.

2. The key features of the proposal are as follows:

o Partial demolition of the existing dwelling to recess a section of the rear elevation, thereby
enabling the dwelling to become fully detached from No. 5a Chaddesley Wood Road.

e The recessed section of the rear elevation would be set back by approximately 1.10m, with
section approximately 3.30m width being retained towards the south western end of the rear
elevation.

41



e A two storey front extension to the north eastern end of the front elevation, which have a depth
of approximately 2.45m and a width of approximately 3.0m.

e Replacement of the existing single width attached garage with a single storey double garage
with terrace above. The garage would measure internally approximately 5.56m width and would
have a depth of approximately 6.0m.

e Alterations and extensions to the existing roof form to form a second floor with terrace area. The
proposed alteration would provide a flat roof form and would have an overall height of
approximately 9.0m.

e Fenestration changes and changes to the material finishes of the existing dwelling.

Description of Site and Surroundings

3. The application site is situated on the north western side of Chaddesley Wood Road and is
occupied by a
[...]
h has had major
Impact on the quality of life for many residents.

e From aroadside perspective, would be in keeping

e Designwill completely dominate the property behind.

e Sunshine test if available would show that No. 5a will get practically no sunshine
throughout the day, even atthe height of summer.

e Designwill remove any privacy that No. 5a currently has.

Key Issue(s)

16.The key issue(s) involved with this proposal are:

Impact on the character and appearance of the area
Impact on the neighbouring amenity and privacy
Impact on parking provisions and highway safety
Impact on trees and landscaping

Impact on nearby protected species and habitat

45



e Biodiversity Net Gain
e Other Matters

17.These issues will be considered along with other matters relevant to this proposal below.

Policy context

18. Local documents:

19.Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that planning
applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan for an area,
except where material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan in this
case comprises the

Poole Local Plan (Adopted November 2018)

PP0O1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development
PP27 Design

PP31 Poole’s Coast and Countryside

PP33 Biodiversity and Geodiversity

PP35 A Safe, connected and accessible transport network
PP37 Building sustainable homes and businesses

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD)

BCP Parking Standards SPD (Adopted 5 January 2021)
Shoreline Character Areas SPG (Adopted 2004)

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (December 2024 as amended)

Including in particular the following:

Section 2 — Achieving Sustainable Development

Paragraph 11 —
“Plans and decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development.
For decision-taking this means:
(c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan without
delay; or
(d) where there are no relevant
[...]
ing windows within this neighbouring property. However, as these windows and doors
within this neighbouring property appear to serve non-habitable rooms or act as secondary
opening, the extent of harm is not considered sufficient to warrant refusal, and on balance
the proposal would not result in a materially overbearing impact.

34.In relation to No. 3a Chaddesley Wood Road, whilst the proposal would increase the bulk
and massing of the existing dwelling including proposed extensions, itwould not project
any closer to this neighbouring property and would still retain a separation distance of

48



approximately of 5.0m. As such, given the modest increase inridge height, combined with
the separation distance, it considered that the proposal would not appear overbearing or
result in an unacceptable loss of outlook for the occupants of this neighbouring property.

35.In regard to No.5a Chaddesley Wood Road, the proposed separation and increased
height, bulk and massing would significantly alter the relationship between the two
properties and would introduce a more imposing three storey form in close proximity to this
neighbouring property. This would result in a greater sense of enclosure and a perceptibly
more dominant outlook compared to the existing chalet-style bungalow.

36.However, the front elevation of No.5a contains no primary windows, aside from a single
rooflight and the majority of windows are orientated to the side or rear. As a result, views of
the proposed development would be limited to oblique or peripheral glimpses when
approaching the property or would give rise to a more noticeable and potentially more
sensitive amenity impact for No.5a than for other neighbouring properties, the extent of
harm is not considered so significant, as to justify refusal.

37. In relation to Nos. 26 Shore Road and No. 3 Chaddesley Wood Road, whilst the proposal
would increase the height, bulk, scale and massing of the existing dwelling, it would not
reduce the separati
[...]
and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a 54 Elms Avenue, Poole BH14 8EF
	54 Elms Way - Plan Drawing

	6b 5 Chaddesley Wood Road, Poole BH13 7PN
	5 Chaddesley Wood Road Plan Pack
	Sheets and Views
	Model

	26b10239-e084-4271-af3f-053e6ef43a65.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	47331e46-8e92-4db1-a594-1ba5e037af22.pdf
	00-Cover
	01A-Location Plan
	02B-Site Plan
	03A-Ground and First Floor Plans 
	04A-Second floor and Roof Plan
	05B-Elevations
	06A-Street Scene
	07A-Proposed Site Section

	98781f3e-c18d-5b3c-8f40-e277f7ff2fac.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model

	26b10239-e084-4271-af3f-053e6ef43a65.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	47331e46-8e92-4db1-a594-1ba5e037af22.pdf
	00-Cover
	01A-Location Plan
	02B-Site Plan
	03A-Ground and First Floor Plans 
	04A-Second floor and Roof Plan
	05B-Elevations
	06A-Street Scene
	07A-Proposed Site Section







Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 February 2026 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, 

Cllr B Hitchcock, Cllr G Martin, Cllr S McCormack, Cllr J Salmon and 
Cllr P Sidaway 

 

   

85. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies. 

 
86. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

87. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

88. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2026 were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

89. Public Issues  
 

There were a number of requests to speak on planning applications as 

detailed below. 
 

90. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered two planning application reports, copies of  

which had been circulated and which appear as Appendix A and B to these 
minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 4 February 2026 and appears as Appendix C to these minutes. 

 
91. 54 Elms Avenue, Poole BH14 8EF  

 

Parkstone ward 
 

P/25/03262/FUL  
  

Demolition of existing property and erection of replacement house  
 



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05 February 2026 

 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 None registered 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Giles Moir, on behalf of the applicant 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 
RESOLVED to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated by the 
Committee Addendum dated 4.2.26.  
 

Voting: Unanimous   
 

92. 5 Chaddesley Wood Road, Poole BH13 7PN  
 

Canford Cliffs ward 

 
P/25/03299/HOU   
  

Partial demolition of the dwelling to physically separate from no. 5a 
Chaddesley Wood Road, erect extensions, and remodel of the existing 

dwelling to a contemporary 3 storey dwelling with balconies (as revised 
plans received 8th December 2025)  
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Lesley Jeffries 
 Sarah Lynch on behalf of herself and Darius Burrows 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Darryl Howells on behalf of the applicant 

 
Ward Councillors (not on committee) 

 None registered 
 
RESOLVED to REFUSE permission contrary to recommendation set 

out in the officer’s report with power delegated to the Head of 
Planning Operations in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to 
determine the final wording of the following reasons for refusal: 

 

 The proposed separation and increased height bulk and 

massing would result in a relationship that would result in a 
harmful tandem arrangement that would appear overbearing 

and cramped, resulting in adverse harm to character. 

 The proposal due to its increase in height, bulk, scale and its 
relationship to the surrounding residential properties, notably 

5a, 3, 3a, 7 and Seashores in Chaddesley Wood Road and 26 
Shore Road would result in an arrangement that would result in 



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05 February 2026 

 
harm to residential amenity by way of overbearing, impact and 

loss of light. 
 
Contrary to Policy PP27 of the Poole Local Plan (Adopted November 

2018) 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
Note: As clarified in the Committee Addendum dated 4.2.26, it was noted 

that the councillor who had called in the application was Cllr Gavin Wright, 
not Cllr John Challinor. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting was adjourned between 10.21am and 10.29am. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.24 am 

 

 CHAIR 


